

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 31 OF 2012**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1152 OF 2011**

Cyril Pereira Alias

... Plaintiff

Cyril Raymond Pereira

vs.

Richard Pereira & Ors.

... Defendant s

**WITH**

**SUIT NO. 2643 OF 1993**

Mr. Denzil D'mello i/b. Ms. Geeta Sonawane for the Plaintiff.

Mr. A. Z. Mookhtiar for the Defendant.

**CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.**

**DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2019**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned Advocate for the defendant states that his clients – defendant nos. 1 to 4 have expressed their desire to make alternate arrangements and that all papers had been taken back. He is yet to obtain discharge. He states he will apply for discharge.

2. Issue notice to defendant nos. 1 to 4 to remain present in Court on **29<sup>th</sup> July, 2019** failing which caveats are liable to be dismissed.

**(A.K. MENON,J.)**