

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION****TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 31 OF 2012****IN****TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1152 OF 2011**

Stella Annie Pereira alias Stella Raymond

Pereira alias Stella Pereira

... Deceased

Mr. Cyril Pereira alias Cyril Raymond Pereira

... Plaintiff

**Vs.**

Richard Pereira &amp; Ors.

... Caveators/Deffendants.

**WITH****SUIT NO. 2643 OF 1996**

-----

Mr. Denzil D'mello i/by Geeta Sonawane for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Uday P. Bobade i/by A. Z. Mookhtiar Adv. For Defendants.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.****DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2023****P.C. :**

1. Mr. Bobade learned counsel submitted that he has pursuant to the

last order received instructions from Defendant No. 4 who is now willing to settling the disputes. Therefore, all the contesting parties today are willing to resolve their disputes and differences.

2. Learned counsel request for a period of two weeks in which they may take the settlement talks further.

3. Stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

4. In the event that settlement does not fructify. Learned counsel submits that they shall tender brief notes of arguments as also case law in support of their respective cases.

5. Learned counsel Mr. Bobade submits that certain documents remain to be marked, these documents according to him which DW-1 was called upon to produce during the course of his cross-examination.

6. Mr. D'mello submits that he needs to consider the said documents which he shall do so before the next date.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**