

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 31 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 1152 OF 2011

Cyril Pereira Alias Cyril Raymond Pereira ....PETITIONER

V/S

Richard Pereira And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

SUITS NO. 2643 OF 1996

Stephen Pereira And Ors., ....PLAINTIFF

V/S

Cyril Pereira And Ors. ....DEFENDANT

Adv. Geeta Sonawane (Through V.C.) for the Plaintiff.

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 12th November, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S.O. to 12/12/2025 For Final Hearing.

**( ASSOCIATE )**